MAINE SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT NO. 11
SCHOOL BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING GUIDE

PUBLIC HEARING PART 1: PROPOSED SCHOOL BUDGET FOR FY 2021-2022

The School Board of the District has proposed a school operating budget for fiscal year 2021-
2022. Pursuant to Order of the Governor, the budget meeting where these articles are presented
has been replaced by a remote public hearing. The budget recommended by the School Board
consists of the following Articles 1 through 14. Together, these articles constitute the proposed
school operating budget for fiscal year 2021-2022 to be presented to the voters as Article 1 at a
budget referendum election scheduled for June 8, 2021.

EXPENDITURES FOR THE 2021-2022 SCHOOL BUDGET

ARTICLE 1:
ARTICLE 2:
ARTICLE 3:
ARTICLE 4:
ARTICLE S:
ARTICLE 6:
ARTICLE 7:
ARTICLE 8:
ARTICLE 9:
ARTICLE 10:
ARTICLE 11:

Proposed Expenditures by Cost Center

Regular Instruction
Special Education
Career and Technical Education
Other Instruction
Student and Staff Support

System Administration

School Administration

Transportation and Buses

Facilities Maintenance

Debt Service and Other Commitments
All Other Expenditures

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

11,697,705.49
4,335,121.79
0.00
733,956.41
2,509,411.32
778,126.83
1,586,465.52
1,852,683.83
3,073,715.31
0.00
256,813.50

STATE SUBSIDY AND LOCAL TAX REVENUES FOR THE 2021-2022 SCHOOL

ARTICLE 12:

BUDGET

The School Board recommends that the District appropriate the amounts set

forth below for the total cost of funding public education from kindergarten to
grade 12 as described in the Essential Programs and Services Funding Act and
raise and assess the amounts set forth below as each municipality’s
contribution to the total cost of funding public education from kindergarten to
grade 12 as described in the Essential Programs and Services Funding Act in
accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, section 15688.
Recommended amounts set forth below:

Total Appropriated

(by municipality):

City of Gardiner $
Town of Pittston $
Town of Randolph $
Town of West Gardiner  $
Total Appropriated $
(sum of above)

9,122,079.24
4,487,207.86
1,943,869.03
6,486,175.20

22,039,331.33

Total Raised (and District assessments by

municipality):

City of Gardiner

Town of Pittston

Town of Randolph
Town of West Gardiner

Total Raised

(sum of above)

$
$
$
$
$

2,786,988.33
1,646,623.33

715,081.67
2,356,306.67

7,505,000.00
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State Mandated Explanation: The District’s contribution to the total cost of
funding public education from kindergarten to grade 12 as described in the
Essential Programs and Services Funding Act is the amount of money
determined by state law to be the minimum amount that the District must raise
and assess in order to receive the full amount of state dollars.

OTHER LOCAL TAX REVENUES FOR THE 2021-2022 SCHOOL BUDGET

ARTICLE 13:

ARTICLE 14:

The School Board recommends that the District raise and appropriate
$3,102,598.67 in additional local funds, which exceeds the State’s Essential
Programs and Services allocation model by $2,848,582.67 as required to fund
the budget recommended by the School Board.

The School Board gives the following reasons for exceeding the State’s
Essential Programs and Services funding model by $2,848,582.67: These
funds are needed to fund costs of supporting four community schools that the
Essential Programs and Services funding model does not recognize, to provide
greater academic support in the form of educational technicians in District
classrooms than the Essential Programs and Services funding model
recognizes, to pay for co-curricular costs not recognized by the Essential
Programs and Services funding model, and to pay for transportation costs not
recognized by the Essential Programs and Services funding model.

State Mandated Explanation: The additional local funds are those locally
raised funds over and above the District’s local contribution to the total cost
of funding public education from kindergarten to grade 12 as described in the
Essential Programs and Services Funding Act and local amounts raised for
the annual payment on non-state funded debt service that will help achieve the
District budget for educational programs.

SUMMARY OF TOTAL 2021-2022 SCHOOL BUDGET

The School Board recommends that the District authorize the School Board to
expend $26,824,000.00 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021 and ending
June 30, 2022 from the District’s contribution to the total cost of funding
public education from kindergarten to grade 12 as described in the Essential
Programs and Services Funding Act, non-state-funded school construction
projects, additional local funds for school purposes under the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 20-A, section 15690, unexpended balances, tuition receipts,
state subsidy and other receipts for the support of schools.

PUBLIC HEARING PART 2: REFERENDUM ARTICLES

The following school budget and other questions will be submitted to referendum on June 8,

2021:

Public Hearing Guide
Page 2 of 3



Article 1:

School Budget. Shall Maine School Administrative District No. 11 appropriate
the sum of $26,824,000.00 and raise the sum of $10,607,598.67 for the 2021-2022

school budget?
School Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote.

VOTER INFORMATION FOR ARTICLE 1

The Maine School Administrative District No. 11 school budget submitted in this Article 1 totals $26,824,000.00. It
includes locally raised funds in the amount of $10,607,598.67, to be assessed in shares to member municipalities in
accordance with the District’s cost sharing formula and state law. The locally raised amount exceeds the State’s
Essential Programs and Services funding model by $2,848,582.67. This budget includes these cost centers and

amounts:
Cost Center Amount Appropriated
Regular Instruction $ 11,697,705.49
Special Education $ 4,335,121.79
Career and Technical Education $ 0.00
Other Instruction $ 733,956.41
Student and Staff Support $ 2,509,411.32
System Administration $ 778,126.83
School Administration $ 1,586,465.52
Transportation and Buses $ 1,852,683.83
Facilities Maintenance $ 3,073,715.31
Debt Service and Other Commitments $ 0.00
All Other Expenditures $ 256,813.50
Summary of Total Authorized School Budget Expenditures: | $ 26,824,000.00
Article 2: District Adult Ed Program. Shall the District be authorized to appropriate

$313,320.63 for adult education and raise $105,450.00 as the local share, with
authorization to expend any additional, incidental, or miscellaneous receipts in the
interest and for the well-being of the adult education program?

School Board Recommends a “Yes” Vote.
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